

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUBOTV INC., and FUBOTV MEDIA INC.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY, ESPN,
INC., ESPN ENTERPRISES, INC., HULU,
LLC, FOX CORPORATION, and WARNER
BROS. DISCOVERY, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-01363 (MMG)

REDACTED VERSION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANT WARNER BROS. DISCOVERY INC.'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Sports Programming Licensing.....	3
B. Anticipated Joint Venture	5
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	6
B. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Allegations in the Complaint are Insufficient to Plead that the JV Violates Section 1 of the Sherman Act or Section 7 of the Clayton Act	7
1. Fubo Cannot Plausibly Allege a Sherman Act or Clayton Act Claim Because the JV Itself Does Not Harm Competition.....	7
2. Fubo Lacks Standing Because it Fails to Plausibly Allege that WBD Has Any Incentive to Harm It.....	11
3. WBD’s Conduct Cannot Harm Competition	14
B. Fubo Fails to Plead Antitrust Claims Based on WBD’S MFN Clauses	16
1. MFN Clauses are Typically Procompetitive and Lawful	17
2. Fubo Does Not Adequately Plead Harm to Competition.....	19
a. Fubo Fails to Plead Direct Evidence of Harm to Competition.....	19
b. Fubo Fails to Plead Market Power.....	20
c. The Hulu and YouTube TV MFN Clauses Cannot Harm Fubo or Competition.....	21
d. Fubo’s “Rebate” Allegations Are Irrelevant.....	22
3. Fubo Lacks Standing as it Does Not Adequately Plead Injury.....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Altman v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Amazon.com, Inc. eBook Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 4581903 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2022), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , 2022 WL 4586209 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....	16, 17, 20
<i>In re Amazon.com, Inc. eBook Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 6006525 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , 2024 WL 918030 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2024)	15, 18, 20, 22
<i>In re Application of MobiTv, Inc.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 22
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	19, 24
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	7, 19, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 7, 18-19
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995), <i>as amended on denial of reh'g</i> (Oct. 13, 1995)	17
<i>Bookhouse of Stuyvesant Plaza, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15, 20
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1	9, 10
<i>Cap. Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19

Columbia Broad. Sys. Inc. v. Am. Soc’y of Composers, Authors & Publishers,
620 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1980).....9

Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984).....8

Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.,
309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002)20

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. F.T.C.,
729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984).....17

Fruehauf Corp. v. FTC,
603 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1979).....14

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Lab’ys Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....20

In re Google Digital Advert. Antitrust Litig.,
627 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 14-15

Julius Nasso Concrete Corp. v. Dic Concrete Corp.,
467 F. Supp. 1016 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....8

K.M.B. Warehouse Distributors, Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.,
61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995).....15

Latino Quimica-Amtex S.A. v. Akzo Nobel Chems. B.V.,
2005 WL 2207017 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2005).....11

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....16

LePage’s Inc. v. 3M,
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) (en banc).....24

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6, 11, 22

MacDermid Printing Sols. LLC v. Cortron Corp.,
833 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2016).....17, 18

Major League Baseball Props. Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.,
542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....10

Makarova v. United States,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....6, 11

Matsushita Electr. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....11

In re Mylan N.V. Sec. Litig.,
666 F. Supp. 3d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....20

N. Am. Soccer League v. Nat’l Football League,
670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982).....8

NCAA v. Board of Regents,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....10

Nghiem v. United States Dep’t of Veteran Affairs,
451 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....14

*Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode
Island*,
883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989).....17

Ohio v. Am. Ohio Express Co.,
138 U.S. 2274 (2018)16

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.,
555 U.S. 438 (2009).....24

Paddock Publ’ns, Inc. v. Chicago Trib. Co.,
103 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1996)20

Pierre v. Apple Inc.,
No. 3:23-cv-05981-VC (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2024).....23

Radikal Records, Inc. v. Warner Music Group Corp.,
No. CV-06-1713 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2006).....21

Reading Intern., Inc. v. Oaktree Cap. Mgmt. LLC,
317 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....8

Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas,
899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990)18, 22

Spinelli v. Nat’l Football League,
96 F. Supp. 3d 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....9

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....6

Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.,
142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Indiana Gas Co.,
350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003)10

United States v. Am. Express Co.,
838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016).....8

United States v. Apple Inc.,
952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....17

United States v. AT&T Inc.,
310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018).....12, 13

United States v. AT&T, Inc.,
916 F.3d 102912, 13

United States v. Brown Univ.,
5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993)10

United States v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300 (1919).....24

United States v. Delta Dental of Rhode Island,
943 F. Supp. 172 (D.R.I. 1996).....18, 21

United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co.,
378 U.S. 158 (1964)..... 7-8, 14

Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....24

Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. Brit. Airways PLC,
257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....23

W. Parcel Exp. v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.,
190 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 1999)24

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....6

Wellnx Life Scis. Inc. v. Iovate Health Scis. Rsch. Inc.,
516 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....19

In re Wireless Tel. Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....15, 20

In re Zinc Antitrust Litig.,
155 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1..... *passim*
15 U.S.C. § 18.....7
Clayton Act Section 77, 11, 14
Donnelly Act.....8
FTC Act Section 517
Sherman Act Section 2.....18, 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 6, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 6, 16, 25

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, 1-1 Antitrust Law Developments24
Areeda & Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law10, 17
